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Appendix II of 

RNTPC  Paper No. A/ST/1007 

 

Relevant Extracts of Town Planning Board Guidelines for 

‘Town Planning Board Guidelines for Use/Development  

within “Industrial” Zone’ (TPB PG-No. 25D)  

 

The ‘Town Planning Board Guidelines for Use/Development within “Industrial” Zone’ (TPB 

PG-No. 25D), which was revised and promulgated in September 2007, is relevant to this 

application.  For a proposed commercial use in an industrial building, relevant planning 

assessment criteria are summarized as follows: 

 

(a) it should be demonstrated that there is a genuine need for the proposed use under 

application and no suitable alternative accommodation can be found in the vicinity.  

The location and scale of the proposed use should be justified on operational grounds; 

 

(b) there should be an adequate provision of parking and loading/unloading facilities 

within the site in accordance with the Hong Kong Planning Standards and Guidelines 

and to the satisfaction of the Transport Department.  The inclusion and operation of the 

proposed commercial use should not adversely affect the traffic conditions in the local 

road network; and 

 

(c) the Fire Services Department should be satisfied on the risks likely to arise or increase 

from the proposed commercial use under application.  Owing to fire safety concern, the 

aggregate commercial floor areas on the ground floor of an existing industrial building 

with and without sprinkler systems should as a general principle not exceeding 460m2 

and 230m2 respectively.  The limits on aggregate commercial floor area do not apply to 

uses which are ancillary to or for the purposes of supporting the industrial activities 

and the routine activities of the workers in the industrial building.  These uses include 

bank, fast food counter (sited at street level without seating accommodation and 

licensed as food factory), electrical shop, local provisions store and showroom in 

connection with the main industrial use.   Moreover, the 230m2/460m2 criteria do not 

apply to cases involving conversion of the low zone of an existing industrial building 

for commercial uses if the commercial portion is completely separated from the 

industrial portion on the upper floors by a buffer floor of non-hazardous occupancy 

such as a car-parking floor.  In all cases, separate means of escape should be available 

for the commercial portion. 



Relevant Extracts of Town Planning Board Guidelines for 

‘Renewal of Planning Approval and Extension of Time for Compliance with Planning 

Conditions for Temporary Use or Development’ (TPB PG-No. 34D) 

 

 

The ‘Town Planning Board Guidelines on Renewal of Planning Approval and Extension of 

Time for Compliance with Planning Conditions for Temporary Use or Development’ (TPB 

PG-No. 34D) is relevant to this application. The relevant assessment criteria are summarized 

as follows: 

 

(a) whether there has been any material change in planning circumstances since the 

previous temporary approval was granted (such as a change in the planning 

policy/land-use zoning for the area) or a change in the land uses of the surrounding 

areas; 

 

(b) whether there are any adverse planning implications arising from the renewal of the 

planning approval (such as pre-emption of planned permanent development);  

 

(c) whether the planning conditions under previous approval have been complied with to 

the satisfaction of relevant Government departments within the specified time limits;  

 

(d) whether the approval period sought is reasonable; and  

 

(e) any other relevant considerations. 

 

Under normal circumstances, the approval period for renewal should not be longer than the 

original validity period of the temporary approval. In general, the Board is unlikely to grant an 

approval period exceeding three years unless there are strong justifications and the period is 

allowed for under the relevant statutory plans. Depending on the circumstances of each case, 

the Board could determine the appropriate approval period, which may be shorter than the 

time under request. 
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Previous and Similar Applications for Shop and Services at 

Workshop 5A (Part), G/F, Veristrong Industrial Centre,  

34-36 Au Pui Wan Street, Fo Tan, Sha Tin, N.T. 

 

Previous Applications Approved by the RNTPC 

 

No. Application 

No. 

Application 

Premises 

(Unit)  

Applied Use 

 

Floor Area  

(m2) 

(About) 

Date of 

Consideration 

1. A/ST/180 5 (Part) Local Provisions Store@ 12 7.6.1991 

(expired) 

2. A/ST/287 5 (Part) Local Provisions Store# 19 19.11.1993 

(lapsed) 

3. A/ST/350 5A Metal Hardware Shop@ 9 16.12.1994 

(expired) 

4. A/ST/433 5A Metal Hardware Shop@ 10 8.8.1997 

(expired) 

5. A/ST/506 5 (Part) Local Provisions Store 

cum Fast Food Shop# 

42 19.11.1999 

(lapsed) 

6. A/ST/761 5A Shop and Services (Paint 

Store)~ 

8.51 23.11.2012 

(revoked) 

7. A/ST/828 5A Shop and Services 

(Construction Materials 

Store)@ 

8.51 25.10.2013 

(expired) 

9. A/ST/906 5A (Part) Temporary Shop and 

Services (Construction 

Materials Store) for a 

Period of 3 Years@ 

8.51 

 

11.11.2016 

(expired) 

10. A/ST/974 5A (Part) Temporary Shop and 

Services (Construction 

Materials Store) for a 

Period of 3 Years 

8.51 

 

18.10.2019 

 

 
# The applied uses ceases operation or there is a change of use of the premises under application.  Hence, the 

planning permission granted was lapsed.  
@ The planning permission was valid on a temporary basis of 3 years and had already expired. 

~ A/ST/761 was revoked due to the non-compliance with approval condition by the specified date. 

 

 



Previous Application Rejected by the RNTPC 

 
No. Application 

No. 

Application 

Premises 

(Unit)  

Applied Use 

 

Floor Area  

(m2) 

(About) 

Date of 

Consideration 

1. A/ST/241 5 (Part) Furniture Shop 24 4.12.1992 

 

Rejected Reasons  

 

R1 The development is not in line with the Town Planning Board's guidelines for commercial use 

in industrial building in that it is not providing a supporting role to industrial undertakings. 

There is no strong justification to sacrifice the industrial ground floor spaces for the use.  

 

R2 Commercial floor spaces for retail propose are available in the nearby commercial centre.  

 

R3 The approval of the application would set an undesirable precedent for similar applications.  

 

 

 

Similar Application Approved by the RNTPC/TPB 

 
No. 

 

 

Application 

No. 

Application 

Premises 

Applied Use Floor Area 

(About) 
(m2) 

Date of 

Consideration 

Uses applicable for the maximum permissible limit of 460m2 for aggregate commercial floor area on the G/F of 

an industrial building (with sprinkler system) 

1. A/ST/503 3B Retail Shop (spare parts for electrical 
appliances & metal parts) 

16 8.10.1999 

2. A/ST/686 6A Shop and Services (Metal Hardware 

Shop)*~ 

5 4.12.2009 

(revoked) 

* The floor area will not be counted up to the aggregate commercial floor area based on the TPB PG-No. 25D. 
 ~ A/ST/686 was revoked due to the non-compliance with approval condition by the specified date. 
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Government Departments’ General Comments  

 

1. Land Administration 

 

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Sha Tin, Lands Department (DLO/ST, LandsD): 

 

(a)  the Premises is situated on Sha Tin Town Lot No. 141 and is 

governed under New Grant No. 11624 (“the New Grant”). Under 

the New Grant, the lot shall not be used for any purpose other than 

industrial or godown purposes or both excluding offensive trade; 

and 

 

(b) whilst the renewal application to use the Premises as ‘Shop and 

Services (Construction Materials Store)’ is not permitted under the 

New Grant, the Premises is currently covered by a temporary  

waiver allowing the use of ‘Shop and Services (Construction 

Materials Store)’. His office therefore has no objection to the 

application. 
  

 

2. Fire Safety 

 

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS): 

 

(a) he has no objection in-principle to the application provided that: 

 

(i) the existing FSI and equipment implemented at the Premises 

are maintained in efficient working order at all times; and 

 

(ii) means of escape completely separated from the industrial 

portion is available for the subject unit;  

 

(b) the building is protected with a sprinkler system so that the 

maximum permissible aggregate commercial floor area on G/F is 

460m2 in accordance with TPB PG-No.25D.  The applied use 

should not be counted up to the aggregate commercial floor area; 

and 

 

(c) advisory comments as detailed in Appendix V 

 

 

3. Building Matters 

 

The Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department (CBS/NTW 

of BD) has no in-principle objection to the application under the Buildings Ordinance 

(BO) subject to the advisory comments as detailed in Appendix V. 

 

 

 

 



4. Other Departments 

 

The following Government departments have no objection to/comment on the 

application: 

 

(a) Commissioner for Transport; and 

(b) District Officer/Sha Tin, Home Affairs Department. 
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Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

(a) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings 

Department that: 

 

(i) the applied use shall comply with the requirements under the Buildings Ordinance 

and the allied regulations. For instance, the subject shop and services shall be 

separated from the adjoining workshops by fire barriers with Fire Resistance Rating 

of 120 minutes and the means of escape in case of emergency of the existing 

adjoining premises shall not be adversely affected; 

 

(ii) adequate access facilities for persons with disability should be provided.  Building 

(Planning) Regulation 72 and Design Manual: Barrier Free Access 2008 are 

relevant;  

 

(iii) the subdivision of the unit / premise should comply with the provisions of Buildings 

Ordinance/ Building (Minor Works) Regulations. The applicant should engage a 

registered building professional under the Buildings Ordinance to co-ordinate the 

building works, if any; and 

 

(iv) the applicant is advised to engage an authorized person to co-ordinate the building 

works, if any; and 

 

(b) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that: 

 

(i) the applicant should comply with the “Code of Practice for Fire Safety in Buildings” 

which is administered by the Building Authority. 

 


